COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ALLEGED FAILURE OF KYNECT)	
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC TO FILE REQUIRED)	CASE NO.
REPORT PURSUANT TO KRS 278.140, KRS)	2021-00388
278.230(3), AND 807 KAR 5:006, SECTION 4)	

ORDER

On October 14, 2021, the Commission issued an Order opening an investigation into Kynect Communications, LLC's (Kynect) alleged failure to comply with the requirements of KRS 278.140, KRS 278.230(3), and 807 KAR 5:006, Section 4, by failing to file a gross operating annual revenue report (Gross Revenue Report) for the calendar year ending 2020. The Order directed Kynect to file the report by November 9, 2021. As of the date of this Order, Kynect has failed to file the 2020 Gross Revenue Report. On December 13, 2021, the Commission scheduled a hearing for February 1, 2022, at 9 a.m. Eastern Standard Time.

The Commission finds that a hearing on this matter is not in the public interest because Kynect is no longer doing business in Kentucky. It has come to the attention of the Commission that on, January 3, 2022, Kynect filed a Certificate of Withdrawal with the Kentucky Secretary of State and is no longer doing business in the Commonwealth. However, Kynect is still responsible for compliance with the requirements of KRS 278.140. Therefore, the Commission further finds that Kynect shall file the Gross Revenue Report for calendar year 2020 within 30 days of the entry of this Order. If Kynect

does not file the Gross Revenue Report, the Commission shall revoke its authorization to provide service in Kentucky.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The hearing scheduled for February 1, 2022, is canceled.
- 2. Kynect shall file the Gross Revenue Report for 2020 within 30 days of the entry of this Order.
- 3. If Kynect does not file the 2020 Gross Revenue Report within 30 days the authorization to provide service will be revoked.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

JAN 31 2022 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Spide G. Bridwell

Executive Director

*Carolyn Lam Manager Kynect Communications, LLC 14675 Dallas Parkway, Suite 150 Dallas, TX 75254

*Kynect Communications, LLC 14675 Dallas Parkway, Suite 150 Dallas, TX 75254